

No. 19-1158

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AIRBUS HELICOPTERS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MARY RIGGS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS MATTHEW  
HECKER, *ET AL.* IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

WILLIAM J. KATT, ESQ.

*Counsel of Record*

KEVIN F. GEARY, ESQ.

WILSON ELSEER MOSKOWITZ

EDELMAN & DICKER LLP

740 North Plankinton Avenue,

Suite 600

Milwaukee, WI 53203

(414) 276-8816

william.katt@wilsonelser.com

PATRICK J. KEARNS, ESQ.

WILSON ELSEER MOSKOWITZ

EDELMAN & DICKER LLP

401 West A Street, Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 321-6200

*Attorneys for Respondents Matthew Hecker, Daniel  
Friedman, Brenda Halvorson, Geoffrey Edlund, Elling  
B. Halvorson, John Becker, Elling Kent Halvorson, Lon  
A. Halvorson, Papillon Airways, Inc., d/b/a Papillon  
Grand Canyon Helicopters, and Xebec LLC.*

---

---

295702



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Statutory & Regulatory Background.....	1
B. Factual & Procedural Background.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is In Line With This Court’s Decision in <i>Watson</i> and Its Reasoning that Federal Officer Jurisdiction Is Not Appropriate When The Private Actor Is Merely Complying With The Law. ....	8

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Create a Split of Authority Among the Circuits, But Is Instead In Line With The Circuit Courts That Have Decided Similar Issues Post- <i>Watson</i> . . . .	15
C. The Rarity Of This Issue Reaching The Federal Circuit Courts Of Appeal Since <i>Watson</i> And The Undeveloped Factual And Legal Issues Below Render Review By This Court Inappropriate and Premature.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25



TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Avco Corp. v. Sikkelee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 860 (2020).....	24
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966).....	3
<i>Davis v. South Carolina</i> , 107 U.S. 597.....	3
<i>Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	2, 3, 21
<i>Estate of Becker v. Avco Corp.</i> , 387 P.3d 1066 (Wash. 2017) .....	24
<i>Estate of Hecker v. Robinson Helicopter Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5674982 (E.D. Wash. 2013) .....	22
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magnin v. Teledyne Cont'l Motors</i> , 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Soper</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	3
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	21, 23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3rd Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 701 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Swanstrom v.</i> <i>Taledyne Continental Motors, Inc.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Ala. 2008) .....	22
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea</i> <i>Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	2

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	1, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a).....	1, 2, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 40101 .....	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
49 U.S.C. § 4470(a)(1).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 44702(d)(1) .....	5
14 C.F.R. § 21.22 .....	11
14 C.F.R. § 21.33 .....	6
14 C.F.R. § 183.63 .....	22
14 C.F.R. Parts 1-147.....	3
14 C.F.R. Parts 170-171.....	3
